

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

**No. SC89737**

---

**BEVERLY ENTERPRISES-MISSOURI, INC., ET AL.**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES,**

**Respondent**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY, MISSOURI  
THE HONORABLE BYRON L. KINDER, CIRCUIT JUDGE**

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER**

Attorney General

**MARK E. LONG**

Missouri Bar No. 45952

**J. SCOTT STACEY**

Missouri Bar No. 59027

Assistant Attorneys General

Post Office Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Phone (573) 751-8782

Fax (573) 751-9456

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 6

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 10

The July 2004 change per diem reimbursement and budget shortfall ..... 12

The amendments to the regulation ..... 17

The AHC proceedings..... 19

The Circuit Court proceeding and appeal ..... 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 21

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 23

I. The AHC erred in holding that regulation 13 CSR 70-10.015 required the Department to recalculate the administration cost component “ceiling” to exclude the application of the 85% minimum utilization from the calculation, because its decision was in excess of the statutory authority or jurisdiction of the AHC, is unsupported by competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record, is unauthorized by law, is arbitrary, capricious, or unreasonable and involves an abuse of discretion under RSMo § 536.140.2 in the AHC applied the wrong standard of review and interpreted the rule contrary to its plain language and contrary to the canons of statutory construction, including *in pari material*. [Point I of this brief.]..... 23

II. The AHC erred in holding that the Department’s offer of proof was not relevant because its decision is in excess of the statutory authority or jurisdiction of .. the AHC, is unsupported by competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record, is unauthorized by law, is arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable and involves and abuse of discretion under RSMo § 536.140.2 in that the offer of proof establishes the Beverly cannot meet its burden of establishing a Boren Amendment violation. [Point IV of this brief.] ..... 23

ARGUMENT..... 24

Introduction..... 24

I. The AHC erred in holding that regulation 13 CSR 70-10.015 required the Department to recalculate the administration cost component “ceiling” to exclude the application of the 85% minimum utilization from the calculation because its decision was in excess of the statutory authority or jurisdiction of the AHC, is unsupported by competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record, is unauthorized by law, is arbitrary, capricious, or unreasonable and involves an abuse of discretion under RSMo § 536.14.2 in that the AHC applied the wrong standard of review and interpreted the rule contrary to its plain language and contrary to the canons of statutory construction, including *in pari material*. ... 26

A. In calculating the administration cost component for the facility’s per diem, the regulation required that minimum utilization- one of the allowable cost adjustments-be used to determine the ceiling figure. .... 26

B. The AHC Decision..... 27

C.	Calculation of the administration per diem and the ceiling .....	28
II.	The regulation’s setting of minimum utilization at 85% complies with federal and state law, and the repealed federal Boren Amendment does not apply. (Responding to Beverly’s Points Relied On I and II). .....	33
A.	The per diem rate regulation complies with federal law.....	33
B.	The repealed “Boren Amendment” does not apply.....	35
C.	The new rate compiled with the regulation.....	38
D.	The rules were promulgated in accordance with state law. ....	39
III.	The Division’s emergency amendment to its regulation, 13 CSR 70-10.015, <del>met</del> requirements of state law, and was properly promulgated. (Responding to Beverly’s Point Relied on III).....	45
A.	The Division had authority to promulgate the emergency rule. ....	45
B.	The Division complied with §536.025, RSMo’s requirements. ....	46
IV.	The AHC erred in holding that the Department’s offer of proof was not relevant because its decision is in excess of the statutory authority or jurisdiction of .. the AHC, is unsupported by competent and substantial evidence upon the whole record, is unauthorized by law, is arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable and involves and abuse of discretion under § 536.140.2, RSMo in that the offer of proof establishes that Beverly cannot meet its burden of establishing a Boren Amendment violation. ....	48
A.	The Division’s offer of proof was relevant evidence in opposition to Beverly’s claims as to the adequacy of its per diem reimbursement.....	49

CONCLUSION ..... 51  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

AGI-Bloomfield Convalescent Center v. Toan, 679 S.W.2d 294 (Mo. App. 1984)... 33, 37

Barry Serv. Agency Co. v. Manning, 891 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. 1995)..... 41

Children’s Hosp. and Health Ctr. v. Belshe, 188 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 43

Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 994 S.W.2d 955  
(Mo. banc 1999)..... 21, 22

Colorado Health Care Ass’n v. Colorado Dept. of Social Services, 842 F.2d 1158  
(10th Cir. 1988)..... 34

Couch v. Division of Family Services, 795 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)..... 45

Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Div. of Med. Servs. v. Little Hills Healthcare,  
L.L.C., 236 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 21, 22

Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Davis, 488 S.W.2d 193, 197  
(Mo. banc 1972)..... 23, 27, 32, 39, 40

Forest Health Systems v. Dept. of Social Services, 879 S.W.2d 566  
(Mo. App. W.D. 1994) ..... 23, 27, 43, 49

Illinois Council on Long Term Care v. Bradley, 957 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 36

Lane v. Lensmeyer, 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005) ..... 23, 27

Linton v. Missouri Veterinary Med. Bd., 988 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 40

Mississippi Hosp. Ass’n Inc. v. Heckler, 701 F.2d 511(5th Cir. 1983) ..... 34

Missouri Dept. of Social Services v. Sullivan, 957 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 35

Monroe County Nursing Home Dist. v. Department of Social Services, 884 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. App. 1994) .....	32
Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) .....	22
Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep't of Human Servs., 364 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2004).....	43
Pennsylvania Pharmacists Ass'n v. Houstoun, 283 F.3d 531 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	36
Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson, 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	35
Rolla Manor v. Dep't of Social Services, Div. of Med. Services, 865 S.W.2d 812 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993) .....	33, 47
State Tax Commission v. Administrative Hearing Commission, 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982).....	22
Teague v. Missouri Gaming Com'n, 127 S.W.3d 679 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003).....	26
Willard v. Red Lobster, 926 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....	27
Wisconsin Hosp. Ass'n v. Reivitz, 733 F.2d 1226, 1235 (7th Cir. 1984).....	34, 35, 37

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

§ 208.001, RSMo.....	39
§ 208.152, RSMo.....	35
§ 208.153, RSMo.....	39
§ 208.159, RSMo.....	39
§ 208.201, RSMo.....	10
§ 208.225, RSMo.....	12, 13
§ 21.260, RSMo.....	40, 47

§ 33.065, RSMo.....	41, 47
§ 536.014, RSMo.....	39, 40, 42, 44
§ 536.016, RSM.....	40, 42, 44
§ 536.025, RSMo.....	45, 46, 47, 48
§ 536.100, RSMo.....	20, 48
§ 536.140, RSMo.....	20, 23, 26
§ 208.152, RSMo.....	39, 40
§ 208.152.8, RSMo.....	36
13 CSR 70-10.015 .....	10, 11, 12, 17, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 37, 38, 45
42 C.F.R. § 447.250.....	36, 37
42 C.F.R § 447.256.....	34, 35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1396 .....	34, 36, 37, 40, 43, 50, 51

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art. III, § 36 .....	40, 47
Mo. Const. art. III, § 37 .....	40, 47
Mo. Const. art. III, § 39 .....	40, 47
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 23.....	40, 47
Mo. Const. art. V, § 10.....	9
